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@ * Please read this manual before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.
+ Images may differ in appearance from the actual product. Content is subject to change without prior notice.
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Notices for using Bluetooth

* When the device is connected to another device via a wireless connection, place your device near to the connected
device. Otherwise, the device may not work properly or it may be affected by signal interference.

* Ensure that your device and the other Bluetooth device are within the maximum Bluetooth range (10 m). The range
may change depending on the environment the device is used in.

* Ensure that there are no obstacles between your device and a connected device while using a wireless connection.
Obstacles include walls and fences. If there are obstacles between the devices, the operating distance may be
reduced.

« Ensure that the Bluetooth antenna on the connected device is not covered or obstructed.

* Bluetooth uses the same frequency as some industrial, scientific, medical, and low power products and interference
may occur when making connections near these types of products.

« Samsung is not responsible for the loss, interception, or misuse of data sent or received via the Bluetooth feature.
« Always ensure that you share and receive data with devices that are trusted and properly secured.

+ Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the Bluetooth SIG, may be incompatible with your
device.

* Do not use the Bluetooth feature for illegal purposes (for example, pirating copies of files or illegally tapping
communications for commercial purposes). Samsung is not responsible for the repercussion of illegal use of the
Bluetooth feature.
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Package contents

Check the product box for the following items.

* Device, hard case, accessory case, USB cable, 3.5 mm
audio cable, flight adaptor, user manual

The items supplied with the device and any
available accessories may vary depending on the
region or service provider.

Charging the battery

This device has a built-in battery. Before using the
device for the first time or when the battery has been
unused for extended periods, you must charge the
battery.

& Use only Samsung-approved chargers and
cables. Unapproved chargers or cables can cause
the battery to explode or damage the device.

When remaining battery power is below

10 percent, the device emits a warning tone and
the notification light flashes. If no other devices
are connected to your device, a warning tone

is emitted only. If other devices are connected
to your device, it emits a warning tone and the
notification light flashes red at regular intervals.

Charge the device by connecting it to the computer or
the USB power adaptor via the USB cable.

* The natification light turns red while the device is
being charged. The notification light turns green
when charging is complete.
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After fully charging, disconnect the device from the
charger. First unplug the charger from the device, and
then unplug it from the electric socket.



Charging time and continuous run times

Specifications for new Samsung-approved
batteries (800 mAh)

Charging time  Approx. 2.5 hrs

Call time Approx. 15 hrs
Play time Approx. 15 hrs
Continuous ANC ON:
run imes Approx. 25 hrs
Standby time
ANC OFF:
Approx. 200 hrs

'g + Charging time is measured after charging with
a Samsung-approved charger.

* Battery run time is results of tests performed
in the manufacturer's laboratory. Standby time
was measured at the time of first shipment.

+ The battery charging time and run time may
vary depending on the environment the device
is used in.

Turning the device on or off

When you turn on the device for the first time, the
device automatically enters the Bluetooth pairing mode
for 3 minutes.

Slide the Power switch up to turn on the device.

ON OFF

Slide the Power switch down to turn off the device.
When the device is turned off, the notification light
turns blue and then flashes red before turning off.



Registering the device and Connecting devices manually

connecting via the Bluetooth feature Before using the Bluetooth feature for the first time,
pair your device with other Bluetooth-enabled devices.

Once your device is paired, the recently-connected

Connecting via the NFC feature device automatically connects to your device whenever
1 Activate the NFC and Bluetooth features on the other you turn on your device.
device. 1 Turn on the device. Press and hold the Registration

2 Turn on the device and place the other device’s NFC button for about 3 seconds. N
antenna near the NFC antenna area of your device. The device enters the Bluetooth pairing mode and

Device connection is complete after you allow other the nfotificat_ion light flashes red, green, and then
devices to connect to your device. blue for 3 minutes.

When the devices are connected properly, the 2 On the Bluetooth-enabled device, access the
notification light flashes blue at regular intervals. Bluetooth setup mode and search for Bluetooth
devices.

3 From the search results, select the device name.

When pairing is complete, the device's name appears
in the device list. When the devices are connected
properly, the naotification light flashes blue at regular
intervals.

+ The method for connecting via the Bluetooth
feature may vary depending on the connected
devices.

+ NFC antenna area may differ depending on the
connected devices. For more information, refer
to the user manual of the connected device.

* You can connect to another device only after

* Ensure that the screen on the connected ) . . :
disconnecting a previously connected device.

device is unlocked before connecting your
device. The NFC feature does not work when
the connected device's screen is locked.

ysibu3



Reconnecting and disconnecting
other devices

Reconnecting the device

The connection between your device and the
connected device may be disconnected when you
use them over long distances. Place your device near
to the connected device to reconnect. The devices are
reconnected automatically.

@ * The device stops attempting to reconnect
to recently-connected devices after
approximately 3 minutes.

* Your device tries to connect to the recently-
connected device again when you turn the
device on and off. The natification light turns
blue when two devices are connected.

Disconnecting from other devices

Use one of the following methods to disconnect a
device:

* Turn off the device.

« Disconnect the Bluetooth feature between your
device and the connected device.

* Place another device's NFC antenna near the NFC
antenna area of your device.

Wearing the device

Place the device on your head. Ensure that you put the
left and right ear pads correctly on each ear.

Adjusting the device size

If the device does not fit comfortably on your ears,
adjust the device length by pushing or pulling the sides.




Using the touch pad

Use the touch pad of your device to control functions.

To prevent malfunction, use only one finger
when you use the touch pad.

Adjusting the volume
+ To increase the volume, drag upwards.

’g + When you increase the volume, it increases
slowly. When you decrease the volume, it
decreases quickly.

+ Adjust the volume on the connected device
when you cannot hear sounds on your device
at full volume.

Playing or pausing multimedia files
« To start or pause playback, tap the centre of the touch

pad twice.
Q

+ To play the previous file or to restart the current file
while wearing the device, drag your finger rearwards
across the touch pad.

(

« To play the next file while wearing the device, drag
your finger forwards across the touch pad.
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Using calling features

If a smartphone is connected to the device, you can
answer or reject a call.

« To answer or end a call, tap the centre of the touch
pad twice.

« To reject a call, tap and hold the centre of the touch
pad for more than 3 seconds.

* During a call, tap the centre of the touch pad twice to
put the first call on hold and answer the second call.
To switch between the current call and the held call,
tap the centre of the touch pad twice.

* During a call, tap and hold the centre of the touch pad
for more than 3 seconds to end the current call and
answer the held call.

Launching S Voice

To launch S Voice with the Bluetooth-enabled device,
tap and hold the centre of the touch pad for more than
3 seconds.

Connecting via an audio cable

You can connect a media player to the device.
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@I * The touch pad does not work while the device

is connected via an audio cable. You can adjust
the volume when playing multimedia files with
the connected device only.

* You can listen to sound when the device is
turned off.

* When the device tries to connect via an audio
cable and Bluetooth simultaneously, the device
is connected via the audio cable by default.

Removing background noise

Use this feature to set the device to remove background
noise.

Press the Registration button to turn on the feature.
The notification light flashes green when the feature is
turned on.

To turn off the feature, press the Registration button.
The natification light flashes yellow after the feature is
turned off.

Noise may occur when you touch the noise-
cancelling microphones at the back of your
device.



Samsung Level

On the connected device, download this application
from Google Play or Samsung Apps. Connect your
device and use Samsung Level to access various
functions.

'g « This application is compatible with Samsung
smartphones running Android operating
system 4.2.2 or later. The functions may
differ depending on the smartphone or the
operating system.

* To use the application, ensure that the devices
are connected via the Bluetooth feature.

Safety information

To prevent injury to yourself and others or damage to
your device, read the safety information about your
device before using the device. Some content may be not
applicable to your device.

Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or
disconnect the charger by pulling the cord

Use manufacturer-approved batteries, chargers,
accessories, and supplies

Do not drop or cause an impact to the charger or the
device

Do not store your device near or in heaters, microwaves,
hot cooking equipment, or high pressure containers

Keep your device dry

Do not store your device in very hot or very cold areas. It
is recommended to use your device at temperatures from
5°Cto35°C

Do not store your device near magnetic fields

Do not disassemble, modify, or repair your device

Any changes or modifications to your device can void your
manufacturer’s warranty. If your device needs servicing, take
your device to a Samsung Service Centre.

When cleaning your device, mind the following
+ Wipe your device or charger with a towel or an eraser.

* Do not use chemicals or detergents. Doing so may
discolour or corrode the outside the device or may result in
electric shock or fire.
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Protect your hearing and ears when using a device

+ Use caution to avoid long-term exposure
to loud sounds to prevent damage to your
hearing.

* Exposure to loud sounds while walking may
distract your attention and cause an accident.

* Do not use a device while driving or riding. Doing so may
distract your attention and cause an accident, or may be
illegal depending on your region.

+ Always turn the volume down before using the device and
use only the minimum volume setting necessary to hear
your conversation or music.

* In dry environments, static electricity can build up in
the device. Avoid using devices in dry environments or
touch a metal object to discharge static electricity before
connecting your device to other devices.

Use caution when the noise-cancellation feature is
activated

When the noise-cancellation feature is activated, it reduces
the surrounding noise that you can hear. Always be aware of
your surroundings to avoid injury to yourself or others.

Turn off the device in potentially explosive environments

+ Always comply with regulations, instructions and signs in
potentially explosive environments.

+ Do not use your device at refuelling points (petrol stations),
near fuels or chemicals, or in blasting areas.

Do not use your device in a hospital, on an aircraft, or in
an automotive equipment that can be interfered with by
radio frequency
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FCC

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Users are not permitted to make changes or modify the
device in any way.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
Samsung will void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

Based on Wireless charging standards, must keep the device
at least 10 cm away from user during usage.

IC

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

IC ID: 649E-EOAG900



© Samsung Electronics, 2014.
« Veuillez lire le présent guide avant d'utiliser I'appareil afin de vous assurer d'en faire une utilisation sécuritaire
et adéquate.

« Il peut y avoir des différences entre le produit réel et les images présentées. Le contenu peut faire 'objet de
modifications sans préavis.

Avis pour l'utilisation de Bluetooth

* Lorsque I'appareil est connecté a un autre dispositif par une connexion sans fil, assurez-vous de placer votre appareil
prés du dispositif connecté. Sinon, I'appareil pourrait ne pas fonctionner correctement, ou des signaux d'interférence
pourraient nuire a son fonctionnement.

sieduelq

* Les deux appareils doivent se trouver a un maximum de 10 métres I'un de l'autre (la portée maximale d'une liaison
Bluetooth). La portée peut varier en fonction de l'environnement dans lequel I'appareil est utilisé.

« Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a aucun obstacle entre votre appareil et le dispositif connecté lorsque vous utilisez une
connexion sans fil. Les obstacles comprennent notamment les murs et clétures. La présence d'obstacles entre les
appareils peut réduire la distance de fonctionnement.

« Assurez-vous que l'antenne Bluetooth du dispositif connecté n'est pas recouverte ou obstruée.

« Bluetooth utilise la méme fréquence que certains produits industriels, scientifiques, médicaux et a faible
consommation d'énergie. Des interférences peuvent donc se produire lorsque vous établissez des connexions pres
de ces types de produits.

« Samsung ne peut étre tenue responsable de la perte, de l'interception ou de I'utilisation abusive des données
envoyées ou recues par l'intermédiaire de la fonction Bluetooth.

« Assurez-vous de toujours partager et recevoir des données au moyen d'appareils fiables et sécurisés.

+ Certains périphériques, notamment ceux qui ne sont pas testés ou approuvés par le « Bluetooth Special Interest
Group » (SIG), peuvent étre incompatibles avec votre appareil.

« N'utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth a des fins illégales (par exemple, en piratant des données ou en interceptant
des communications a des fins commerciales). Samsung n'est pas responsable des répercussions liées a I'utilisation
illégale de la fonction Bluetooth.
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Contenu de la boite Charger I'appareil en le raccordant a l'ordinateur ou a
I'adaptateur USB a l'aide du cable USB.

* Le témoin lumineux passera au rouge pendant
le chargement de I'appareil. Une fois I'appareil

* Appareil, boitier rigide, boitier d'accessoires, cable complétement chargé, le témoin lumineux passera au
USB, cable audio de 3,5 mm, adaptateur pour avion et vert.

guide d'utilisation

Veuillez vous assurer que les articles suivants sont dans
la boite avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

@ Les articles fournis avec I'appareil et les
accessoires disponibles peuvent varier selon
votre région ou votre fournisseur de services.

sieduelq

Chargement de la pile

Cet appareil comprend une pile intégrée. Avant Lorsque le chargement est terminé, débranchez
q utiliser | alppare|,| pour la premiére fois ou lorsque I'appareil du chargeur. Débranchez d'abord le chargeur
I'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant une période de l'appareil, puis débranchez-le de la prise de courant.

prolongée, vous devez charger la pile.

& N'utilisez que des chargeurs et cables
homologués par Samsung. L'utilisation de
chargeurs ou de cables non homologués peut
causer l'éclatement de la pile ou endommager
I'appareil.

@ Lorsque le pourcentage de pile restante est
inférieur a 10 pour cent, 'appareil émet une
tonalité d’avertissement et le témoin lumineux
clignote. Si aucun autre appareil n'est connecté a
votre appareil, seule la tonalité d’avertissement
sera émise. Si d’autres appareils sont connectés
a votre appareil, ce dernier émettra une tonalité
d’avertissement et le témoin lumineux clignotera
en rouge a intervalle régulier.
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Durée du chargement et autonomie pour
l'utilisation continue

Caractéristiques techniques des nouvelles piles
approuvées par Samsung (800 mAh)

Durée du Environ 2,5 heures
chargement
Autonomie en Environ
mode d'appel 15 heures
) Autonomie en Environ
Autonomie mode jeu 15 heures
pour ;
['utilisation ANCACTIVE:
continue . enViron 25 h
Autonomie en
mode veille ANC i
DESACTIVE :
environ 200 h

’Q * La durée du chargement a été calculée avec
I'utilisation d'un chargeur homologué par
Samsung.

+ L'autonomie de la pile a été calculée au
moyen de tests effectués dans les laboratoires
du fabricant. Lautonomie en mode veille a
été mesurée au moment de l'expédition du
premier appareil.

* La durée du chargement de la pile et
son autonomie peuvent varier selon
I'environnement dans lequel I'appareil est
utilisé.

16

Mise en marche et fermeture de
I'appareil

La premiére fois que vous mettrez |'appareil en
marche, il entrera automatiquement en mode de
synchronisation Bluetooth pendant 3 minutes.

Glissez l'interrupteur d'alimentation vers le haut pour
mettre l'appareil en marche.

OFF

Glissez l'interrupteur alimentation vers le bas pour
éteindre I'appareil. Une fois I'appareil éteint, le témoin
lumineux devient bleu, puis clignote en rouge avant de
séteindre.



Enregistrer 'appareil et se connecter
par la fonctionnalité Bluetooth

Se connecter avec la fonctionnalité de
communication en champ proche

1 Activez les fonctionnalités de communication en
champ proche et Bluetooth sur l'autre appareil.

2 Mettez I'appareil en marche et placez 'antenne de
communication en champ proche de l'autre appareil
prés de la zone d'antenne de votre appareil.

La connexion s'effectue lorsque vous autorisez
d’autres appareils a se connecter a votre appareil.
Lorsque les appareils sont connectés de facon
appropriée, le témoin lumineux clignote en bleu a
intervalle régulier.

’Q * La zone de I'antenne de communication en
champ proche peut différer selon les appareils
connectés. Pour obtenir plus d'information,
consultez le guide d'utilisation de I'appareil
connecté.

* Assurez-vous que l'écran de I'appareil connecté
est déverrouillé avant de connecter votre
appareil. La fonctionnalité de communication
en champ proche ne fonctionnera pas si l'écran
de l'appareil connecté est verrouillé.

Connexion manuelle des appareils

Avant d'utiliser la fonctionnalité Bluetooth pour

la premiére fois, synchronisez votre appareil avec
d’autres appareils compatibles avec Bluetooth. Une fois
I'appareil synchronisé, I'appareil auquel vous vous étes
récemment connecté se connectera automatiquement
a votre appareil chaque fois que vous le mettrez en
marche.

1 Mettez I'appareil en marche. Maintenez enfoncé le
bouton Enregistrement pendant environ 3 secondes.

Lappareil entre alors en mode de synchronisation
Bluetooth et le témoin lumineux clignote en rouge,
en vert, puis en bleu pendant 3 minutes.

2 Sur I'appareil compatible avec Bluetooth, accédez
au mode de configuration Bluetooth et lancez une
recherche pour trouver les appareils Bluetooth.

3 Dans les résultats de la recherche, sélectionnez le
nom de 'appareil.

Une fois la synchronisation terminée, le nom de
I'appareil s'affiche dans la liste des appareils. Lorsque
les appareils sont connectés de facon appropriée,

le témoin lumineux clignote en bleu a intervalle
régulier.

@I + La méthode de connexion par la fonctionnalité
Bluetooth peut varier selon les appareils
connectés.

* Lappareil ne pourra étre connecté a un nouvel
appareil qu’'une fois qu'il aura été déconnecté
de l'appareil précédemment connecté.

17
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Reconnexion de I'appareil et
déconnexion d’autres appareils

Reconnexion de l'appareil

Il est possible que vous perdiez la connexion entre votre
appareil et 'appareil connecté lorsque vous utilisez ces
appareils sur de longues distances. Placez votre appareil
prés de I'appareil a reconnecter. Les deux appareils se
reconnectent automatiquement.

@ * Lappareil arréte d’essayer de se connecter aux
appareils réccemment connectés apres environ
3 minutes.

« Lorsque vous mettez en marche et éteignez
votre appareil, celui-ci tente de se connecter
a l'appareil récemment connecté. Le témoin
lumineux devient bleu lorsque deux appareils
sont connectés.

Déconnexion des autres appareils

Utilisez 'une des méthodes suivantes pour se
déconnecter d’'un appareil :

- Eteignez I'appareil.

* Coupez la connexion Bluetooth entre les deux
appareils.

* Placez I'antenne de communication en champ proche
d'un autre appareil prés de la zone de I'antenne de
communication en champ proche de votre appareil.
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Port de I'appareil

Mettez |'appareil sur votre téte. Assurez-vous de placer
correctement les écouteurs de gauche et de droite sur
chacune de vos oreilles.

Réglage de la taille de I'appareil

Si I'appareil ne repose pas confortablement sur vos
oreilles, ajustez-en la longueur en poussant sur les cotés
ou en les tirant.




Utilisation du pavé tactile Lecture ou mise en pause des fichiers

Utilisez le pavé tactile de votre appareil pour controler multimédias
les différentes fonctions. « Touchez deux fois le centre du pavé tactile pour

o ) ] commencer la lecture ou la mettre en pause.
’g Pour éviter tout mauvais fonctionnement,

n'utilisez qu’'un doigt pour toucher le pavé tactile.
@
Réglage du volume
« Pour augmenter le volume, faites glisser votre doigt —
vers le haut.

* Pour lire le fichier précédent ou relancer la lecture du
fichier en cours alors que vous portez I'appareil, faites
glisser votre doigt vers l'arriere, sur le pavé tactile.

* Pour baisser le volume, faites glisser votre doigt vers
le bas.

* Pour lire le fichier suivant, alors que vous portez
I'appareil, faites glisser votre doigt vers I'avant, sur le
pavé tactile.

* Lorsque vous augmentez le volume, celui-ci

augmente lentement. De méme, lorsque vous
le diminuez, il diminue lentement.

* Réglez le volume de I'appareil connecté
lorsque vous ne pouvez plus entendre les sons
de votre appareil a plein volume.

19
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Utilisation des fonctionnalités d’appel

Si un téléphone intelligent est connecté a I'appareil,
vous pourrez répondre a un appel ou le refuser.

* Pour répondre a un appel ou y mettre fin, touchez
deux fois le centre du pavé tactile.

* Pour refuser un appel, maintenez le doigt sur le centre
du pavé tactile pendant plus de 3 secondes.

* En cours d'appel, touchez deux fois le centre du pavé
tactile pour mettre le premier appel en attente et
répondre au deuxiéme appel. Pour basculer entre
I'appel en cours et I'appel en attente, touchez deux
fois le centre du pavé tactile.

* En cours d'appel, touchez le centre du pavé tacile
pendant plus de 3 secondes pour mettre fin a 'appel
en cours et répondre a l'appel en attente.

Lancement de S Voice

Pour lancer S Voice avec I'appareil sur lequel Bluetooth
est activé, maintenez le doigt au centre du pavé tactile
pendant plus de 3 secondes.

Connexion au moyen d'un cable
audio

Vous pouvez connecter un lecteur multimédia a
I'appareil.
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* Le pavé tactile ne fonctionne pas lorsque
I'appareil est connecté par l'intermédiaire d'un
cable audio. Vous pouvez régler le volume
lorsque vous lisez des fichiers multimédias
seulement avec I'appareil connecté.

* Vous pouvez entendre les sons lorsque
I'appareil est éteint.

* Lorsque l'appareil tente de se connecter
simultanément par le cable audio et par
Bluetooth, la connexion seffectuera par défaut
a l'aide du cable audio.

Supression des bruits en arriere-plan

Utilisez cette fonctionnalité pour régler I'appareil afin
gu’il supprime les bruits en arriére-plan.

Appuyez sur le bouton Enregistrement pour activer
cette fonctionnalité. Le témoin lumineux clignote en
vert lorsque la fonctionnalité est activée.

Pour désactiver la fonctionnalité, appuyez sur le bouton
Enregistrement. Le témoin lumineux clignote en jaune
une fois la fonctionnalité activée.

@ Du bruit peut se produire lorsque vous appuyez
sur le microphone antibruit a I'arriére de votre
appareil.



Samsung SOUND

Téléchargez cette application a partir de Google Play ou
de Samsung Apps sur I'appareil connecté. Connectez
alors votre appareil, puis utilisez Samsung SOUND pour
accéder a diverses fonctions.

« Cette application est compatible avec les
téléphones intelligents Samsung qui utilisent
la version 4.2.2 ou ultérieure du systeme
d’exploitation Android. Les fonctions peuvent
différer selon le téléphone intelligent ou le
systéeme d'exploitation.

* Pour utiliser 'application, assurez-vous que les
appareils sont connectés par Bluetooth.

Consignes de sécurité

Afin d'éviter de blesser votre entourage ou vous-méme,
ou bien d'endommager votre appareil, veuillez lire
toutes les consignes de sécurité au sujet de l'appareil
avant de l'utiliser. Il est possible qu'elles ne soient pas
toutes applicables a votre appareil.

Ne touchez pas le cordon d’alimentation avec les mains
mouillées et ne déconnectez pas le chargeur en tirant sur
le cordon.

Utilisez des piles, des chargeurs, des accessoires et des
fournitures approuvés par le fabricant.

Ne laissez pas tomber I'appareil ou le chargeur et ne les
exposez pas a des chocs.

Ne rangez pas I'appareil a I'intérieur ou prés d'un
appareil chauffant, d'un four a micro-ondes, d'un
appareil de cuisson ou d'un récipient a pression élevée.

Gardez votre appareil au sec.

N’entreposez pas votre appareil dans des endroits
extrémement chauds ou froids. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser cet appareil a des températures se situant entre
5°Cet35°C.

Ne conservez pas votre appareil a proximité de champs
magnétiques.

Ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas ou ne réparez pas
vous-méme votre appareil.

Toute modification ou tout changement effectué sur votre
appareil peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie du
fabricant. Si votre appareil doit étre réparé, confiez-le a un
service apreés-vente Samsung.

21
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Pour nettoyer votre appareil :

* Nettoyez l'appareil ou le chargeur avec une serviette ou
une gomme a effacer.

+ N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques ni de détergents. Cela
pourrait entrainer une décoloration ou la formation de
corrosion a l'extérieur de l'appareil, ou encore un risque de
choc électrique ou d'incendie.

Protégez votre ouie lorsque vous utilisez un appareil

* Prenez garde aux trop longues expositions
a des sons forts afin d'éviter de nuire a votre
audition.

+ Une exposition a des sons forts pendant que
vous marchez peut vous distraire et entrainer
un accident.

* Nutilisez pas d'appareil lorsque vous conduisez ou vous
déplacez en vélo. Cela peut détourner votre attention
et causer un accident, et peut méme étre illégal dans
certaines régions.

+ Diminuez toujours le volume avant d'utiliser I'appareil
et n'utilisez que le réglage de volume nécessaire pour
entendre la conversation ou la musique.

+ Dans un environnement sec, de I'électricité statique peut
se produire dans l'appareil. Evitez d'utiliser des appareils
dans un environnement sec ou de toucher un objet
métallique qui émet de 'électricité statique avant de
connecter votre appareil a d'autres appareils.

Faites preuve de prudence lorsque la fonctionnalité
antibruit est activée

Lorsque la fonctionnalité antibruit est activée, elle réduit
les bruits environnants que vous pouvez entendre. Soyez
attentif a votre environnement afin d'éviter de vous blesser
ou de blesser d'autres personnes.
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Eteignez I'appareil dans les environnements
potentiellement explosifs.

* Respectez tous les écriteaux et les directives dans les
environnements potentiellement explosifs.

+ Eteignez I'appareil dans une station-service, dans les
dépdts de carburant ou de produits chimiques ou dans des
zones de dynamitage.

N’utilisez pas votre appareil dans les hopitaux ou a bord
d’un avion ou d'un véhicule a moteur, car il pourrait nuire
ala transmission du signal radioélectrique.

FCC

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de la partie 15 du
reglement de la FCC. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux

conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles,
et (2) il doit absorber tout type d'interférence, y compris les
interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement non désiré.

Il est interdit aux utilisateurs de modifier cet appareil

de quelque facon que ce soit. Les changements ou les
modifications n'ayant pas fait I'objet d’'une approbation
expresse de Samsung auront pour effet d'annuler le droit
d'utilisation de l'appareil de I'utilisateur.

Selon les exigences en matiére de recharge sans fil, I'appareil
doit étre gardé a une distance d'au moins 10 cm de
I'utilisateur pendant I'utilisation.

FCCID: ASLEO-AG900

IC

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) 'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2)
I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

ICID : 649E-EOAG900
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